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18.5 | 1815|1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815

19 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815
19.5 |1815| 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815
20 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815

Table 12-4: Mode 1, power curve.

12.2.2 Mode 1, Ct values

=1 b Pl b {=< ot s [ 3! S = = e e

3 0.874 | 0.874 | 0.874 | 0.874 | 0.874 | 0.874 | 0.874 | 0.874 | 0.874 | 0.874 | 0.874 | 0.874 | 0.874 | 0.874

3.5 0.890 | 0.890 | 0.890 | 0.890 | 0.890 | 0.890 | 0.890 | 0.890 | 0.890 | 0.890 | 0.890 | 0.890 | 0.890 | 0.890

4 0.863 | 0.863 | 0.863 | 0.863 | 0.863 | 0.863 | 0.863 | 0.863 | 0.863 | 0.863 | 0.863 | 0.863 | 0.863 | 0.863 ; _

4.5 0.809 | 0.809 | 0.809 | 0.809 | 0.809 | 0.809 | 0.809 | 0.809 | 0.809 | 0.809 | 0.809 | 0.809 | 0.809 | 0.809 e

5 0.764 | 0.764 | 0.764 |0.764 | 0.764 | 0.764 | 0.764 | 0.764 | 0.764 | 0.764 | 0.764 | 0.764 | 0.764 | 0.764

5.5 0.741 | 0.741 | 0.741 | 0.741 | 0.741 | 0.741 | 0.741 | 0.741 | 0.741 | 0.741 | 0.741 | 0.741 | 0.741 | 0.741

6 0.733 | 0.733 | 0.733 | 0.733 | 0.733 | 0.733 | 0.733 | 0.733 | 0.733 | 0.733 | 0.733 | 0.733 | 0.733 | 0.733

6.5 0.766 | 0.766 | 0.766 | 0.766 | 0.766 | 0.766 | 0.766 | 0.766 | 0.766 | 0.766 | 0.766 | 0.766 | 0.766 | 0.766

7 0.755 | 0.755 | 0.755 | 0.755 | 0.755 | 0.755 | 0.755 | 0.755 | 0.755 | 0.755 | 0.755 | 0.755 | 0.755 | 0.755 %

7.5 0.750 | 0.749 | 0.750 | 0.750 | 0.750 | 0.750 | 0.750 | 0.750 | 0.750 | 0.750 | 0.750 | 0.750 | 0.750 | 0.750 Lg‘:‘

8 0.748 | 0.749 | 0.749 | 0.749 | 0.749 | 0.749 | 0.749 | 0.749 | 0.749 | 0.749 | 0.748 | 0.748 | 0.748 | 0.747 g’

8.5 0.735 | 0.745 | 0.744 | 0.744 | 0.743 | 0.742 | 0.741 | 0.741 | 0.740 | 0.739 | 0.738 | 0.737 | 0.734 | 0.733 §

9 0.699 | 0.729 | 0.727 | 0.726 | 0.724 | 0.722 | 0.720 | 0.717 | 0.715 | 0.712 | 0.708 | 0.703 | 0.694 | 0.689 Q

9.5 0.631 | 0.699 | 0.695 | 0.691 | 0.687 | 0.683 | 0.676 | 0.669 | 0.663 | 0.656 | 0.648 | 0.639 | 0.622 | 0.613 %

10 0.544 | 0.652 | 0.643 | 0.634 | 0.626 | 0.617 | 0.607 | 0.597 | 0.586 | 0.576 | 0.565 | 0.555 | 0.533 | 0.522 5

10.5 0.458 | 0.585 | 0.574 | 0.562 | 0.551 | 0.539 | 0.527 | 0.516 | 0.504 | 0.492 | 0.481 | 0.470 | 0.448 | 0.438 :!:

1 0.388 | 0.514 | 0.501 | 0.488 | 0.475 | 0.462 | 0.451 | 0.440 | 0.428 | 0.417 | 0.408 | 0.398 | 0.380 | 0.371 é.

11.5 0.333 | 0.442 | 0.430 | 0.418 | 0.406 | 0.395 | 0.385 | 0.376 | 0.366 | 0.356 | 0.349 | 0.341 | 0.325 | 0.318 E

12 0.288 | 0.381 | 0.370 | 0.360 | 0.350 | 0.340 | 0.332 | 0.324 | 0.316 | 0.308 | 0.301 | 0.294 | 0.282 | 0.276 g

12.5 0.251 | 0.331 | 0.322 | 0.313 | 0.305 | 0.296 | 0.289 | 0.282 | 0.275 | 0.269 | 0.263 | 0.257 | 0.246 | 0.241 ;:&

13 0.222 | 0.289 | 0.282 | 0.275 | 0.267 | 0.260 | 0.254 | 0.248 | 0.242 | 0.236 | 0.231 | 0.227 | 0.217 | 0.213 3:_

13.5 0.197 0.256 0.249 | 0.243 | 0.237 | 0.230 | 0.225 | 0.220 | 0.215 | 0.210 | 0.206 | 0.201 | 0.193 | 0.189 f {

14 0.176 | 0.227 | 0.222 | 0.216 | 0.211 | 0.205 | 0.201 | 0.196 | 0.192 | 0.187 | 0.184 | 0.180 | 0.173 | 0.169 §
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14.5 0.158 | 0.203 | 0.199 | 0.194 | 0.189 | 0.184 | 0.180 | 0.176 | 0.172 | 0.168 | 0.165 | 0.161 | 0.155 | 0.152
15 0.142 | 0.183 | 0.178 | 0.174 | 0.170 | 0.165 | 0.162 | 0.158 | 0.155 | 0.151 | 0.148 | 0.145 | 0.140 | 0.137
15.5 0.129 | 0.165 | 0.161 | 0.157 | 0.153 | 0.150 | 0.146 | 0.143 | 0.140 | 0.137 | 0.134 | 0.132 | 0.127 | 0.124
16 0.117 | 0.150 | 0.146 | 0.143 | 0.139 | 0.136 | 0.133 | 0.130 | 0.127 | 0.125 | 0.122 | 0.120 | 0.115 | 0.113
i6.5 0.107 | 0.137 | 0.133 | 0.130 | 0.127 | 0.124 | 0.121 | 0.119 | 0.116 | 0.114 | 0.112 | 0.109 | 0.105 | 0.103
17 0.098 | 0.125 | 0.122 | 0.119 | 0.116 | 0.114 | 0.111 | 0.109 | 0.107 | 0.104 | 0.102 | 0.100 | 0.097 | 0.095
17.5 0.091 | 0.115 | 0.112 | 0.109 | 0.107 | 0.104 | 0.102 | 0.100 | 0.098 | 0.096 | 0.094 | 0.092 | 0.089 | 0.087
18 0.084 | 0.105 | 0.103 | 0.101 | 0.098 | 0.096 | 0.094 | 0.092 | 0.090 | 0.088 | 0.087 | 0.085 | 0.082 | 0.081
18.5 0.077 | 0.097 | 0.095 | 0.093 | 0.091 | 0.089 | 0.087 | 0.085 | 0.083 | 0.082 | 0.080 | 0.079 | 0.076 | 0.075
19 0.072 | 0.090 | 0.088 | 0.086 | 0.084 | 0.082 | 0.081 | 0.079 | 0.078 | 0.076 | 0.075 | 0.073 | 0.071 | 0.069
19.5 0.067 | 0.084 | 0.082 | 0.080 | 0.078 | 0.077 | 0.075 | 0.074 | 0.072 | 0.071 | 0.069 | 0.068 | 0.066 | 0.065
20 0.062 | 0.078 | 0.076 | 0.075 | 0.073 | 0.071 | 0.070 | 0.069 | 0.067 | 0.066 | 0.065 | 0.063 | 0.061 | 0.060
Table 12-5: Mode 1, Ct values.
Vesias.
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12.2.3 Mode 1, Sound Power Levels

Table 12-6: Sound power level at hub height: Mode 1.
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12.3.1

Mode 2, Power Curves

VESTAS PROPRIETARY NOTICE

3 13 9 9 9 10 10 11 11 11 12 12 14 15
3.5 53 34 36 38 39 41 43 45 46 48 50 52 55 57
4 112 | 80 83 86 89 92 95 98 101 | 104 |106 | 109 | 115 | 118
4.5 181 [136 |140 |144 |148 |152 |156 [160 |165 |169 |173 |177 |185 | 189
5 260 | 198 |203 [209 [215 |220 |226 |231 |237 |243 |248 |254 |265 |271
5.5 353 | 270 |278 |285 |293 |300 |308 (315 |[323 (330 |338 |345 |360 |367
6 462 | 355 |365 |375 [384 |394 |404 |413 |423 | 433 |442 |452 |471 | 481
6.5 581 |443 | 455 |468 |480 |493 |[506 |[518 |531 [543 |556 |568 |594 | 606
7 735 | 563 |579 |594 |610 |626 |642 |657 |[673 |688 |704 |720 |751 |766
7.5 908 |697 |717 |736 |755 |774 |[793 |812 [831 |[851 |870 |889 |926 |945
8 1090 | 840 | 863 |886 |909 |[932 |954 |977 [999 | 1022|1045 | 1067 | 1113 | 1135
8.5 1271 | 981 | 1008 | 1034 | 1061 | 1087 | 1113 | 1140 | 1166 | 1192 | 1218 | 1244 | 1297 | 1323
9 1437 | 1112 | 1142 | 1172 | 1201 | 1231 | 1261 | 1290 | 1320 | 1349 | 1379 | 1408 | 1465 | 1494
9.5 1580 | 1227 | 1260 | 1293 | 1325 | 1358 | 1390 | 1423 | 1455 | 1487 | 1518 | 1549 | 1607 | 1634
10 1689 | 1331 | 1367 | 1402 | 1437 | 1473 | 1506 | 1540 | 1573 | 1607 | 1634 | 1661 | 1709 | 1729
10.5 | 1757 | 1425 | 1462 | 1499 | 1536 | 1573 | 1604 | 1635 | 1666 | 1697 | 1717 | 1737 | 1768 | 1780
1 1792 | 1512 | 1549 | 1585 | 1622 | 1659 | 1683 | 1708 | 1732 | 1757 | 1768 | 1780 | 1797 | 1802
11.5 | 1805 | 1592 | 1624 | 1657 | 1690 | 1722 | 1738 | 1755 | 1771 | 1787 | 1793 | 1799 | 1808 | 1811
12 1811 | 1666 | 1691 | 1715 | 1740 | 1764 | 1774 | 1783 | 1792 | 1802 | 1805 | 1808 | 1812 | 1813
12.5 1813 | 1726 | 1742 | 1757 | 1773 | 1789 | 1794 | 1799 | 1804 | 1809 | 1810 | 1812 | 1814 | 1814
113 1814 | 1765 | 1774 | 1784 | 1793 | 1802 | 1805 | 1807 | 1810 | 1812 | 1813 | 1814 | 1815 | 1815
13.5 1815 | 1786 | 1791 | 1797 | 1803 | 1808 | 1810 | 1811 | 1813 | 1814 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815
14 1815 | 1802 | 1805 | 1808 | 1811 | 1813 | 1814 | 1814 | 1814 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815
14.5 | 1815|1812 | 1812 | 1813 | 1814 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815
15 1815 | 1813 | 1813 | 1814 | 1814 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815
15.5 1815 | 1814 | 1814 | 1814 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815
16 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815
16.5 |1815|1815|1815 | 1815|1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815
17 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815
17.5 | 1815 | 1815|1815 | 1815|1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815
18 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815
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18.5 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815

19 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815
19.5 | 1815|1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 |
20 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815 | 1815

Table 12-7: Mode 2, power curve.

3 0.874 | 0.874 | 0.874 | 0.874 | 0.874 | 0.874 | 0.874 | 0.874 | 0.874 | 0.874 | 0.874 | 0.874 | 0.874 | 0.874
3.5 0.891 | 0.891 | 0.891 | 0.891 | 0.891 | 0.891 | 0.891 | 0.891 | 0.891 | 0.891 | 0.891 | 0.891 | 0.891 | 0.891
4 0.877 | 0.877 | 0.877 | 0.877 | 0.877 | 0.877 | 0.877 | 0.877 | 0.877 | 0.877 | 0.877 | 0.877 | 0.877 | 0.877
4.5 0.847 | 0.847 | 0.847 | 0.847 | 0.847 | 0.846 | 0.847 | 0.847 | 0.847 | 0.847 | 0.847 | 0.847 | 0.847 | 0.847
5 0.818 | 0.818 | 0.818 | 0.818 | 0.818 | 0.817 | 0.818 | 0.818 | 0.818 | 0.818 |.0.818 | 0.818 | 0.818 | 0.818
5.5 0.801 | 0.801 | 0.801 | 0.801 | 0.801 | 0.801 | 0.801 | 0.801 | 0.801 | 0.801 | 0.801 | 0.801 | 0.801 | 0.801
6 0.796 | 0.796 | 0.796 | 0.796 | 0.796 | 0.796 | 0.796 | 0.796 | 0.796 | 0.796 | 0.796 | 0.796 | 0.796 | 0.796
6.5 0.811 | 0.811 | 0.811 | 0.811 | 0.811 | 0.811 | 0.811 | 0.811 | 0.811 | 0.811 | 0.811 | 0.811 | 0.811 | 0.811
7 0.800 | 0.800 | 0.800 | 0.800 | 0.800 | 0.800 | 0.800 | 0.800 | 0.800 | 0.800 | 0.800 | 0.800 | 0.800 | 0.800 é
7.5 0.783 | 0.783 | 0.783 | 0.783 | 0.783 | 0.782 | 0.783 | 0.783 | 0.783 | 0.783 | 0.783 | 0.783 | 0.783 | 0.783 g
8 0.747 | 0.747 | 0.747 | 0.747 | 0.747 | 0.747 | 0.747 | 0.747 | 0.747 | 0.747 | 0.747 | 0.747 | 0.747 | 0.747 §
8.5 0.695 | 0.695 | 0.695 | 0.695 | 0.695 | 0.695 | 0.695 | 0.695 | 0.695 | 0.695 | 0.695 | 0.695 | 0.695 | 0.695 §
9 0.634 | 0.634 | 0.634 | 0.634 | 0.634 | 0.634 | 0.634 | 0.634 | 0.634 | 0.634 | 0.634 0.634 | 0.634 | 0.634 é
9.5 0.569 | 0.570 | 0.570 | 0.570 | 0.570 | 0.570 | 0.570 | 0.570 | 0.570 | 0.570 | 0.570 | 0.569 | 0.567 | 0.565 g
10 0.505 | 0.513 | 0.513 | 0.513 | 0.513 | 0.513 | 0.513 | 0.513 | 0.512 | 0.512 | 0.509 | 0.507 | 0.500 | 0.496 E
10.5 0.441 | 0.462 | 0.462 | 0.462 | 0.462 | 0.462 | 0.460 | 0.458 | 0.456 | 0.454 | 0.450 | 0.445 | 0.435 | 0.428 §
11 0.381 | 0.417 | 0.416 | 0.415 | 0.415 | 0.414 | 0.410 | 0.407 | 0.403 | 0.400 | 0.394 | 0.388 | 0.375 | 0.368 g
w
11.5 0.330 | 0.377 | 0.375 | 0.373 | 0.371 | 0.369 | 0.364 | 0.359 | 0.354 | 0.349 | 0.342 | 0.336 10.323 | 0.317 i
12 0.287 | 0.342 | 0.339 | 0.335 | 0.331 | 0.328 | 0.322 | 0.316 | 0.311 | 0.305 | 0.299 | 0.293 | 0.281 | 0.275 g
12.5 0.251 | 0.310 | 0.305 | 0.300 | 0.295 | 0.290 | 0.285 | 0.279 | 0.273 | 0.267 | 0.262 | 0.257 | 0.246 | 0.241 §
13 0.222 | 0.279 | 0.274 | 0.268 | 0.263 | 0.258 | 0.252 | 0.247 | 0.241 | 0.236 | 0.231 | 0.226 | 0.217 | 0.213 ?:i
13.5 0.197 | 0.250 | 0.245 | 0.240 | 0.235 | 0.229 | 0.224 | 0.220 | 0.215 | 0.210 0.206 | 0.201 | 0.193 | 0.189 i
14 0.176 | 0.225 | 0.220 | 0.215 | 0.210 | 0.205 | 0.201 | 0.196 | 0.192 | 0.187 | 0.184 | 0.180 | 0.173 | 0.169 § \
o
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14.5 0.158 | 0.203 | 0.198 | 0.193 | 0.189 | 0.184 | 0.180 | 0.176 | 0.172 | 0.168 | 0.165 | 0.161 | 0.155 | 0.152
15 0.142 | 0.182 | 0.178 | 0.174 | 0.169 | 0.165 | 0.162 | 0.158 | 0.155 | 0.151 | 0.148 | 0.145 0.140v 0.137
15.5 0.129 | 0.165 | 0.161 | 0.157 | 0.153 | 0.150 | 0.146 | 0.143 | 0.140 | 0.137 | 0.134 | 0.132 | 0.127 | 0.124
16 0.117 | 0.150 | 0.146 | 0.143 | 0.139 | 0.136 | 0.133 | 0.130 | 0.127 | 0.125 | 0.122 | 0.120 | 0.115 | 0.113
16.5 0.107 | 0.137 { 0.133 | 0.130 | 0.127 | 0.124 | 0.121 | 0.119 | 0.116 | 0.114 | 0.112 | 0.109 | 0.105 | 0.103
17 0.098 | 0.125 | 0.122 | 0.119 | 0.116 | 0.114 | 0.111 | 0.109 | 0.107 | 0.104 | 0.102 0.100 | 0.097 | 0.095
17.5 0.091 | 0.115 | 0.112 | 0.109 | 0.107 | 0.104 | 0.102 | 0.100 | 0.098 | 0.096 | 0.094 | 0.092 | 0.089 | 0.087
18 0.084 | 0.105 | 0.103 | 0.101 | 0.098 | 0.096 | 0.094 | 0.092 | 0.090 | 0.088 | 0.087 | 0.085 | 0.082 | 0.081
18.5 0.077 | 0.097 | 0.095 | 0.093 | 0.091 | 0.089 | 0.087 | 0.085 | 0.083 | 0.082 | 0.080 | 0.079 | 0.076 | 0.075
19 0.072 | 0.090 | 0.088 | 0.086 | 0.084 | 0.082 | 0.081 | 0.079 | 0.078 | 0.076 | 0.075 | 0.073 | 0.071 | 0.069
19.5 0.067 | 0.084 | 0.082 | 0.080 | 0.078 | 0.077 | 0.075 | 0.074 | 0.072 | 0.071 | 0.069 | 0.068 | 0.066 | 0.065
20 0.062 | 0.078 | 0.076 | 0.075 | 0.073 | 0.071 | 0.070 | 0.069 | 0.067 | 0.066 | 0.065 | 0.063 | 0.061 | 0.060
Table 12-8: Mode 2, Ct values.
Vesias.
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12.3.3 Mode 2, Sound Power Levels

Table 12-9: Sound power level at hub height: Mode 2.
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Policy Statement

It is the policy and goal of REPOWER USA to provide pro-active planning of HSE loss conttol
and opetating efficiency in all aspects of our operations. REPOWER USA Management and HSE
Department ate dedicated to providing active leadership and support in developing and maintaining
an effective HSE Program. Management is not only interested in the continued growth of our
ofganization, but is also concerned about the health, safety, and envitonmental well-being of each
employee and will make every effort to provide a healthy, safe, and environmentally clean work
environment, REPOWER USA has evety incentive, legal, moral, and economic to minimize

_hazards that may adversely affect the HSE of our personnel, the security of our propetty, and the
pteservation of our envitonment, as well as the well-being of the public who ate exposed to
potentially hazardous operations. It is our intention and goal, as a minimum, not only to develop a
plan to fully meet requited regulatory compliance obligations but also to achieve a level of
petformance surpassing the best applicable experience similar to outs.

Achieving these goals will require the cooperation and support of each employee with their pro-

active participation in: '

¢ Obsetving all HSE practices and procedures

¢ Involvement and compliance by fellow employees

e Providing meaningful "feed-back" to Management & HSE Department with the appropriate
reporting of substandard conditions and/or practices.

REPOWER USA js aware that no program is of value without the complete support and
dedication of every employee. Only pro-active efforts as a TEAM will make the progtam work and
help to achieve identified goals. Management & HSE Department will recognize pro-active planning
of HSE loss control and operating efficiency achievements in all aspects of our operations.

NO JOB is so IMPORTANT nor any SERVICE so URGENT that EACH EMPLOYEE CANNOT TAKE the
TIME to PERFORM OUR WORK in « HEALTHY, SAFE, SECURE & ENVIRONMENTAL OBJECTIVE
» MANNER and with QUALITY.
I is the premier OBJECTIVE of REPOWER USA to set REASONABLE METHODS to IDENTIFY,
RECOGNIZE and MEDIGATION of HAZARDS in the WORKPLACE.

For this reason, unsafe work practices by any employee will be subject to the disciplinaty action
outlined in the Progressive Disciplinary Policy (e.g. reference RPHSE — 28) and as Senior
Management deems necessaty to correct the situation, up to and including termination of
employment.

Sincerely,

Steve Dayney
CEO USA
EREAOWC!
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2.0 Obijectives

The overall objective of the HSE Program is protecting our employees, our clients, community and
the public, preventing and controlling accidents, increasing effectiveness of operations, and
protecting our environment. Hereafter REPOWER Systems will be REPOWER USA.
2.1  In addition to these objectives, REPOWER USA is committed to
e Advising each manager, supervisor, and employee of HSE tequirements and holding
them accountable for their performance
* Recognizing the importance of health, safety and environmental factors whete they may
be in competition with economic factors
¢ Complying with all laws and regulations governing health, safety, and environmental
protection
¢ Designing and managing HSE operations to minimize environmental and human health
impacts and to provide work places free of recognized HSE hazards
Identifying, evaluating and monitoting performance in HSE ptotection,
Providing professional HSE staff to support health, safety, and environmental protection
Providing HSE training to protect human, environmental, and physical resources
Participating in programs designed to continue our knowledge in HSE Management

THIS HEALTH, SAFETY & ENVIRONMENTAL PROGRAM has been DEVELOPED
to SUPPLEMENT the POLICY and PROCEDURES FOUND in this MANUAL, the
REPOWER USA EMPLOYEE HANDBOOK, and ALL APPLICABLE INDUSTRY &
COMMON SENSE STANDARDS THAT are APPROPRIATE to the TASK being
PERFORMED in the WORK PLACE ENVIRONMENT,

3.0 Outline :
3.1 HSE Communications
e Daily Site-Specific HSE Instructions
® A daily meeting held by the Field Supervisot(s) with his/her crew to discuss job safety,
accidents, and/or other job-related information
HSE Meetings
o A weeldy safety meeting conducted by each Field Superintendent/Supervisor with

his/her crew with suggested topics and meeting outlines provided by HSE Department,
as required

e Prejob HSE Meetings
HSE meetings held at specific job site in conjunction with the clients to discuss all
aspects of the job are discussed as well as the client's HSE requirements

' 5 19
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s Pre-Employment HSE Orientations
e Publications
o A REPOWER USA newsletter published quarterly with articles relating to Health,
Safety & Environmental issues and company activities
e Other HSE publications that are sent to each job location to serve as source material for
HSE meetings
HSE Performance Reports
HSE Repotts that are developed by the HSE Department and distributed to ptoject and
office management
e Reports measuring frequency, severity and cost of accidents per division and/or project
o Accident/Injury/Near Miss Investigations
e  All accidents shall be fully investigated and followed with written reports
reviewed at communication meetings
e Significant incidents (near misses) shall be investigated, reported, and reviewed as
indicated above
o Inspections
e Job Site Inspections shall be conducted weekly
o HSE Job Site Inspections shall be conducted weekly, monthly, bi-quarterly, and
annually (as applicable)
o Equipment and Tool Inspection shall be conducted weekly and according to
OSHA requitements
o HSE Recognition Programs
e Scheduled Company-Wide Recognition Awards Program
® Periodic Job or Project Recognition Awards Programs
e Recognition for Quality Performance by Company Management
o Alcohol and Drug Abuse Programs
Pre-Employment Testing
Post-Accident Testing
Random Testing
Probable-Cause Testing
¢ Pesodic Testing
3.2 Identification and Evaluation of Hazards
REPOWER USA belicves that the first step in a complete Health, Safety & Environmental
program is to identify and evaluate work place hazards. These hazards will be generally
associated with but not limited to machinery, equipment, tools, operations, materials, and the
physical area. There are ways to acquire informaton about work place hazards,

REPOWER USA has elected to begin with YOU, our employees. YOU ate the
ptofessional who is familiar with your operations and the hazards associated with them.
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3.4

The second phase information is obtained is from inspection reports and
Accident/Injuty/Near Miss Reports. The third way we acquite meaningful hazard
information is thtough hazard analysis. These analysis probe operational and management
systems to uncover hazards that may have been overlooked, or developed after the project
started, or may exist because otiginal procedures and tasks were modified. The greatest
benefit of hazard analysis is that it canses employees to view each operation as part of a
system. In doing so, we can assess each step in the operation while keeping the relationship
between the steps and the interaction between employees and equipment, materials, the
environment, and each other in perspective.

¢ Other benefits of this analysis include
o Pro-active identification of hazardous conditions and potential accidents
